Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Alon Saado , Kathy Lieberman and Victor Manzella	Name:VIA Telecom Co., Ltd
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Zephyr House, Mary Street P.O. Box 709, George Town City: Grand Cayman Islands State: British West Indies Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/543,339 Additional numbers attace.	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: <u>Howard Chen, Esq.</u> Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Preston Gates & Ellis LLP 55 Second Street, Suite 1700 City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94105	8. Deposit account number: 50-3414
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature: Ting-Mao Chao, No. L0119 Name of Person Signing Signa	<u> 2 / ≥ 0 / 0 / 5</u> Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 018683 FRAME: 0757

Patent Attorney Docket No.: VTU04-0021 Non-Prov Attorney Reference No.: 52507-00053

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I/we, Alon Saado, Kathy Lieberman and Victor Manzella, hereby sell, assign and transfer to VIA Telecom Co., Ltd., with its principal place of business located at Zephyr House, Mary Street, P.O. Box 709, George Town, Grand Cayman Islands, British West Indies, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to WAVEFORM GENERATION FOR FM SYNTHESIS described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on October 4, 2006 and assigned U.S. Application No. 11/543,339 and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I/we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to VIA Telecom Co., Ltd. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I/We authorize VIA Telecom Co., Ltd. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me/us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **VIA Telecom Co.**, **Ltd.** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I/We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **VIA**Telecom Co., Ltd. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as **VIA** Telecom Co., Ltd. may designate.

Assignment and Agreement - Page - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 018683 FRAME: 0758 Express Mail Label No. EV 801120647 US

Patent Attorney Docket No.: VTU04-0021 Non-Prov Attorney Reference No.: 52507-00053

I/We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to VIA Telecom Co., Ltd. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

inachmu var T:	
Dated: Dec 15 2006	Alon Seado
Residence: 3841 Creststone Place, San Die	ego, California 92130
Citizenship: —Ismel USA AS	
Inventor No. 2: Dated:	Kathy Lieberman
Residence: 7455 Concebaga San Diego, (4	
Citizenship: USA	
Inventor No. 3:	
Dated:	Victor Manzella
Residence:	
Citizenship:	

Assignment and Agreement - Page - 2 -

PATENT REEL: 018683 FRAME: 0759

Patent Attorney Docket No.: VTU04-0021 Non-Prov Attorney Reference No.: 52507-00053

I/We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to VIA Telecom Co., Ltd. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Inventor No. 1:	*
Dated:	Alon Saado
Residence: 3841 Creststone Place, S	an Diego, California 92130
Citizenship: Israel	
Inventor No. 2:	
Dated:	Kathy Lieberman
Residence:	
Citizenship:	
Inventor No. 3:	
Dated: _/2 /15 / 2006	Victor Manzella
Residence: 13262 Benchle	zy Rd.
San Diego, CA	92130
Citizenship: U.S.A.	·

Assignment and Agreement - Page - 2 -

PATENT REEL: 018683 FRAME: 0760

RECORDED: 12/20/2006